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CHAPTER 8
EXECUTIVE BRANCH LOBBYIST REGISTRATION

361—8.1(74GA,ch1228) Registration.   Any person lobbying before the office of the governor or any
state agency shall file a lobbyist registration statement with the council or the agency before which the
person intends to engage in lobbying activities.

8.1(1) The registration statement shall be filed on or up to 30 days before the day the person’s
lobbying activities begin.

8.1(2) Registration forms are available upon request from the secretary to the council.

361—8.2(74GA,ch1228) Copies to council.   Copies of registration statements filed with the governor’s
office or a state agency shall be forwarded to the council.

361—8.3(74GA,ch1228) Cancellation of registration.   A person’s registration as a lobbyist on behalf
of a particular employer, client, or cause may be canceled, if the person’s lobbying activities for that
employer, client, or cause cease.

8.3(1) Cancellation of registration forms are available upon request from the secretary to the council.
8.3(2) Cancellation of registration forms shall be filed at the office in which the lobbyist registration

statement was filed. Copies of the forms filed with the governor’s office or a state agency shall be
forwarded to the council.

361—8.4(74GA,ch1228) Lobbyist client reporting.   A client of a registered lobbyist shall file a report
with the council indicating all salaries, fees, and retainers paid to the lobbyist for lobbying activities.

8.4(1) Such reports shall be filed twice yearly, on January 31 and July 31, and shall include
information relating to all salaries, fees, and retainers paid to the lobbyist in the preceding six months.

8.4(2) A cumulative total of such expenditures for the preceding calendar year shall be included in
the January 31 report.
Lobbyist client reporting forms are available upon request from the secretary to the council.

These rules are intended to implement 1992 Iowa Acts, chapter 1228, sections 18 and 20.
[Filed emergency 12/4/92—published 12/23/92, effective 1/1/93]


